
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk 

 
23 June 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 3rd July, 2023 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 15 March 2023. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

6. Members' Allowances - Report of the Joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel  

 

15 - 44 

 The report sets out a recent review of Members’ Allowances undertaken by the 
Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) and Members of the Committee are 
asked to consider the independent report of the JIRP and make appropriate 
recommendations to Full Council. 
 

7. Urgent Items  
 

45 - 46 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

47 - 48 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

9. Recruitment and Retention Issues within the Planning Service  
 

49 - 58 

 This report seeks Members’ recommendation on a number of options to address 
the recruitment and retention issues within the Planning Services. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

10. Establishment Report  
 

59 - 70 

 This report sets out for Members’ approval a number of establishment changes 
recommended by Management Team.  Members should note that, in accordance 
with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred to in this report reflect 
the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus associated on costs. 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

71 - 72 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair) 
Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr A G Bennison 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr D A S Davis 
 

Cllr A McDermott 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chairman, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are unable to attend in 

person and may join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, 

they are unable to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they 

are not present in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, 

this does not count towards their formal committee attendance. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

- Members of the public addressing an Area Planning Committee can participate in 

person or online.  Please contact committee.services@tmbc
[...]
 Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 
 

Robin Betts David Thornewell Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 
 

Matt Boughton Michelle Tatton Anna Cope  Wayne Mallard 

3 
 

Robert Cannon Anita Oakley George Hines   

4 
 

Des Keers Frani Hoskins Mark Hood   

5 
 

Adem Mehmet Garry Bridge Robert Oliver   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chair),                                
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr A E Clark, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D J Cooper, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr D Lettington,                   
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr R I B Cannon (substitute 
member). 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, R P Betts, M D Boughton, M A J Hood, 
P J Montague and K B Tanner participated via MS Teams and joined 
the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A S Davis 
and R V Roud. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 23/14    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 
Cllr Cannon substituted for Cllr D Davis 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

GP 23/15    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 23/16    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 25 January 2023 and 20 February 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

GP 23/17    GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING 2021-2022  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services summarised the legislative 
context for gender pay gap reporting and incorporated the outcomes of 
the Borough Council’s gender pay gap analysis for 2021-2022. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 15 March 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Overall, during the most recent twelve month period there had been a 
negative shift in the mean pay gap and a marginal positive shift in the 
median pay gap.  It was noted that both the mean and median pay gaps 
had narrowed by approximately 1.4% and 3.7% respectively since 
figures were first published in 2017. 
 
It was also noted that the Borough Council’s Chief Executive was female 
and that the majority (60%) of the Senior Management Team were 
female. 
 
During discussion, Members requested information on the rate that 
women were promoted within the organisation and noted that the 
Borough Council continued to support a range of initiatives for both men 
and women including flexible working, remote working, job sharing, part-
time working and flexible retirement. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 23/18    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 23/19    ESTABLISHMENT REPORT  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report set out for Members’ approval a number of establishment 
changes recommended by Management Team.  Members noted that, in 
accordance with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred 
to in the report reflected the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus 
associated on costs. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the increase in hours of post DF1117 Overpayment Recovery 

Assistant from 22.2 to 30 per week with effect from 1 April 2023 
be approved; 

 
(2) the Financial Services Manager (DF0201) post be deleted from 

the establishment with effect from 1 June 2023; 
 

Page 12



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 15 March 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

(3) a new Principal Accountant post on grade M6 be created with 
effect from 1 June 2023; 

 
(4) post DF0209 be redesignated to Senior Accountant and regraded 

to M9 with effect from 1 June 2023;  
 

(5) the deletion of posts DB0349, DB0350 and DB0342 from the 
establishment and the creation of one new full time Customer 
Service Adviser post at scale 2/3 to be based at Tonbridge Castle 
with effect from 1 April 2023 be approved; 

 
(6) the post of Parking Support Manager (DE0513) be increased to 

37 hours per week with effect from 1 April 2023; and 
 

(7) the hours of the Parking Support Officer (DE0503) post be 
reduced from 37 to 29.6 hours with effect from 1 April 2023. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 03 July 2023 

 

 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

03 July 2023 
 

Report of the Management Team 

Part 1- Public 
 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 
1 MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES – REPORT OF THE JOINT INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

The report sets out a recent review of Members’ Allowances undertaken by 

the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP).  

The Council is under a legal duty to have regard to the report of the JIRP 

but is not obliged to adopt its recommendations. No changes to the 

Scheme of Members’ Allowances can be made until the report has been 

considered. 
 

Members of the Committee are asked to consider the independent report of 

the JIRP and make appropriate recommendations to Full Council. 

 
1.1 Introduction 

 

1.1.1 A report has been received from the Joint Independent Remun
[...]
port is comprehensive and sets out the ‘rationale’ for the 

recommendations made. In arriving at the recommendations, the following set of 

‘core principles’ were adopted by the JIRP: 
 

1) To remove, where possible, the immediate financial barriers to becoming a 

councillor to assist in the diversity of the cohort of councillors, regardless of 

political background; 
 

2) To reflect the current time commitment required to perform the role of ward 

councillor and the potential loss of earnings opportunities for councillors in 

doing so; 
 

3) To recognise the increasing levels of responsibility and accountability being 

devolved from central government to local government and its impact on 

the nature of leadership and scrutiny roles within the Council; 
 

4) To retain a significant element of public service, pro bono contribution from 

elected councillors; 
 

5) To benchmark the comparative position of council members with those in 

similar roles in other Kent councils; and 
 

6) To recommend allowances based on objective data with a simple and 

logical structure that can easily be updated in future. 

 
7) To ensure that all recommendations have transparent and accessible 

rationales, allowing for greater public understanding and 

engagement. 
 

1.2.4 In summary, the key recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel are as follows: 
 

1) The Basic Allowance payable to all Members should remain to £5,175 per 

annum; 
 

2) The Leader’s Allowance should remain at £20,706 per annum; 
 

Page 16



 

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 03 July 2023 

 

 

3) The Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the Deputy Leader should 

be reduced to £10,353 per annum; 

4) The SRAs for Cabinet Members should remain at £8,802 per annum; 
 

5) The SRAs for Committee Chairs should be set as follows: - 

 

Area Planning (x3) £1,725 

Audit £2,589 

General Purposes £1,725 

Joint Standards £2,589 

Licensing & Appeals £2,589 

Overview & Scrutiny £2,589 

Scrutiny Select (x3) £2,589 

 

6) The SRA for qualifying* opposition group leaders should be a flat sum of 

£4,401 per annum; 

 
*To qualify, neither the leader of an opposition group nor any members of the leader’s 

group can serve on Cabinet, and their group must be comprised of at least 5 councillors. 

 

7) The SRA for vice-chairs be removed from the allowances scheme; 
 

8) The current travel expenses scheme based upon the HMRC approved 

rate continues. 

 
9) The existing scheme for meal and/or subsistence allowances ceases. 

 
10) Carers’ allowances should be set at a maximum rate of £10.42 per hour 

per child (linked to the National Living Wage) for general childcare and 

£18.00 per hour for dependent carers. 

 
11) Allowances are uprated in line with any increases in the remuneration of 

Council staff. 
 

1.2.5 As recommended in the previous Panel report and adopted by the Council, the 

Panel continues to support the view that Members should not receive more than 

one SRA. This means that no Member can receive more than one of the 

following Special Responsibility Allowances – Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet 

Member, qualifying Opposition Group Leader, Committee Chair.  
 

1.3 Commentary 
 

1.3.1 The approach adopted by the Panel in respect of the basic allowance was to 

consider the current allowance levels in Tonbridge and Malling and across Kent 

authorities as a baseline, calculate an average figure across the county, and 

recommend adjustments (where there is a plus/minus variance of 10% or more) to 

bring certain allowances into line with this. When benchmarked against other 

district councils, the Panel noted that the existing basic allowance at Tonbridge & 

Malling (currently £5,175) was the median level for the county, with the mean at 

Page 17



 

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 03 July 2023 

 

 

just over £5,400. The Panel felt that any significant adjustment would result in 

Tonbridge & Malling becomi
[...]
on is that their chairs receive the same allowance as those of the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee (£2,589). 
 

1.3.7 The Panel recommends the continuation of the Council’s current practice that 

only one SRA allowance is payable to a member, and that the annual indexation 

remains linked to staff pay. 
 

1.4 Summary 
 

1.4.1 The Panel’s recommendations, if adopted, would produce a saving of circa 

£45,900 when compared to the budget included within the 2023/24 Estimates. 
 

1.4.2 The Council is under a duty to have regard to the recommendations of the 

JIRP but is not obliged to accept its recommendations.  

 

1.4.3 If Members choose not to recommend to Full Council any or all of the Panel’s 

Page 18



 

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 03 July 2023 

 

 

recommendations, alternative proposals will need to be put forward for 

consideration by all Members at the Full Council meeting.  

 
1.4.4 In summary, Members have the following options:- 

 
(a) Agree with the recommendations of the Panel; 

(b) Propose an alternative scheme; 

(c) Continue with existing scheme 
 

1.5 Legal Implications 
 

1.5.1 The Joint Independent Remuneration Panel was established under the Local 

Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 

1.5.2 The Regulations provide that no changes to the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 

can be made until the report of the JIRP has been considered.  

 
1.5.3 The Council is under a duty to have regard to the recommendations of the JIRP 

but is not obliged to accept its recommendations. The Council is obliged to 

publish in local newspapers what the JIRP recommended. The Council must also 

publish details of any amended scheme of allowances.  

 

1.5.4 Where an amendment is to be made to a scheme which affects an allowance 

payable for the year in which the amendment is made, the scheme may provide 

for the entitlement to such allowance (as amended) to apply with effect from the 

beginning of the year in which the amendment is made. So, in practical terms 

this means that the Council may determine that the allowances payable under 

any amended scheme shall be backdated to 1 April 2023. However, given that 

the Borough Council has since held all-out elections and reduced the number of 

elected Members from 54 to 44, it is suggested that backdating to 1 April 2023 

would not be appropriate. It is therefore proposed that any amended scheme of 

allowances takes effect from the date of Full Council on 11 July.  

 

1.5.5 In accordance with the 2003 Regulations, the Council may not place reliance 

upon an indexation set out in an adopted scheme of allowances for more than 4 

years without consideration of a further report from the JIRP.  
 

1.5.6 The Panel did not consider the allowances payable to the Mayor and Deputy 

Mayor (currently £5,990 and £1420 respectively) in our scheme of allowances, 

as the 2003 Regulations do not require councils to include mayoral allowances in 

any formal review. However, for consistency it is proposed that the indexation 

applicable to Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances should also apply to 

the allowances for Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 
 

1.5.7 Due to the nature of the matters raised in this report, Members of the Committee 

will require a dispensation from the Monitoring Officer under s33 of the Localism 

Act 2011 to allow them to consider and vote upon the recommendations 

contained within the report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel. The 

Monitoring Officer has a standing delegation to grant such a dispensation, to be 

Page 19



 

General Purposes - Part 1 Public 03 July 2023 

 

 

exercised in consultation with the Independent Person and the Chair/ Vice-Chair 

of the Joint Standards Committee. Members are advised that the dispensation 

has been granted by the Monitoring Officer in advance of consideration of this 

item by both the General Purposes Committee and Council. This dispensation 

wil
[...]
any amended scheme takes effect from the date of Council on 11 July 

2023. 

 
 

1.10.2 Members are also requested to recommend to Full Council that the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to update Part 6 of the Constitution (Members’ Allowances) 
to reflect any agreed changes to the current scheme of allowances arising out of 
the recommendations at 1.10.1 above. 

 

Background papers: 

Nil 

contact: Adrian Stanfield 

Julie Beilby   

Chief Executive  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

SCHEDULE I 
 

1. The Borough Council received a report from an Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) containing recommendations for amendments to the Scheme for 
Members’ Allowances. The Panel’s recommendations as to basic and special 
responsibility allowances (SRAs) were considered in detail by the General 
Purposes Committee at its meeting on 6 March 2017. The Panel’s 
recommendations were accepted in full (subject to an amendment in respect 
of allowances for vice-chairmen) with effect from the Borough Council 
elections in 2019. (During an interim period from the Annual Council meeting 
on 16 May 2017 until after the Borough Council elections in 2019 a modified 
schedule of allowances was agreed.) The revised allowances scheme was 
adopted by the Full Council on 11 April 2017 and published in accordance 
with requisite legislative requirements. 

 
The Allowances Scheme revolves around a framework of ‘multipliers’ which 
are based on the ‘Basic Allowance’ and proportions of the Leader’s allowance. 
The multipliers which apply to the allowances that come into effect from 2019 
are set out in the second column of the table below. In addition, the following 
points are part of the Scheme: 

- There should be a maximum of one Special Responsibility Allowance 
per Member (excluding group leader allowances) 

- The Leader’s allowance should be based on a multiplier of 4 of the 
Basic Allowance 

 - An SRA for the Deputy Leader should be based on 75
[...]
£  2,589 

 
2.3 Carer Allowances 
 
Our recommendations are that the Child Care Allowance should be equivalent to the 
National Living Wage payable at the actual amount charged, subject to a maximum rate 
of £10.42 per hour per child or and that the Dependant Carer’s Allowance should be 
payable at the actual amount charged subject to maximum of £18 per hour. The Panel is 
aware that historically councillors rarely claim for these allowances (and indeed this was 
referred to in our discussion with them), but they should be available to ensure that those 
entitled to such allowances can more easily serve. 
 
2.4 Uprating 
 
In future the allowances should be uprated in line with any annual increases in pay awards 
to Council staff, which is a recommendation the Panel has made to both other councils 
within its remit. 
 
2.5 Travel Expenses 
 
The Panel recommends that the current scheme for Members, based upon the HMRC 
approved rate should continue. It is noted that the majority of Members choose not to 
claim mileage allowances, but it is important it remains available. It was noted during the 
Panel’s discussion with Members that specific Members would incur substantial costs as 
part of their responsibilities if these allowances were removed. 
 
 

Page 30



 
 

 
Page 5 of 18 

 

 
2.6 Subsistence Allowances 
 
Our discussions with Members and an examination of claims in previous years suggested 
that this allowance was rarely, if ever, claimed. Additionally, given it compensates for what 
is effectively expenditure Members would incur anyway the Panel recommends that meal 
and subsistence allowances need no longer form part of the Council’s allowances 
framework. 
 

3 Background 
 

3.1 The basis of the current level of members’ allowances for Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council was established by the Panel in December 2001 following guidelines 
issued by central government [see Appendix 1]. These allowances replaced the previous 
system of attendance-b
[...]
. Our full committee 
chair recommendations are reflected in the table below: 
 
 
 
Committee 

 Recommended 
Allowance 

Area Planning (x3)  £1,725 
Audit  £2,589 
General Purposes  £1,725 
Joint Standards  £2,589 
Licensing & Appeals  £2,589 
Overview & Scrutiny  £2,589 
Scrutiny Select (x3)  £2,589 

 
RECOMMENDATION: that the Special Responsibility Allowance for committee 
chairs be set at the levels indicated above. 
 
Vice-Chairs 
 
6.19 The existing scheme in Tonbridge and Malling contains a total of six vice-chair 
allowances, ranging from £336 to £648, depending on the committee concerned. Vice-
chair allowances are certainly not universal across the county, and during our discussions 
with Members there was no advocacy for keeping them – indeed, the only feedback the 
Panel received was that they should be considered for deletion. This contrasts with the 
feedback received in Sevenoaks, where the retention of a specific vice-chair allowance 
was urged. In light of this, the Panel recommends the cessation of these allowances. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that the Special Responsibility Allowances for vice-chairs be 
removed from the allowances scheme. 
 
Uprating 
 
6.22 The Council has in recent years uprated allowances in line with any increases in the 
remuneration of Council staff. The Panel is supportive of this and recommends it forms 
the basis of any future increases. 
 

Page 37



 
 

 
Page 12 of 18 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that allowances are uprated in line with any increases in the 
remuneration of Council staff.  
 
 
 

7 Carers’ Allowances 
 
7.1 Tonbridge and Malling operates separate allowances for the costs of standard 
childcare and that of professional care for dependants with special requirements. These 
allowance levels are recommended as follows: 
 
Childcare Allowance: for child-minding of the Member’s dependent children. Payable at 
the actual amount charged, subject to a maximum rate of £10.42 per hour per child. This 
would be a slight incr

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 3rd July, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair),                
Cllr B Banks, Cllr K Barton, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr J Clokey,     
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr R V Roud 
and Cllr K B Tanner 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors P M Hickmott, M A J Hood and M Taylor were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors R P Betts, M D Boughton, C Brown, R I B Cannon, 
R W Dalton, S A Hudson, D Keers and Mrs A S Oakley 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 23/20    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There was no notification of substitute members received. 
 

GP 23/21    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to allow all Members 
of the Committee to participate in the discussion on Members 
Allowances and to consider and vote upon the recommendations 
contained within the report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
under s33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

GP 23/22    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 15 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 23/23    MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - REPORT OF THE JOINT 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The report of the Management Team set out details of a recent review 
undertaken by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) on the 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances and summarised the key 
recommendations arising from the Panel at 1.2.4 of the report.  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 3 July 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

Management Team advised that the recommendations of the Panel, if 
adopted, would produce a saving of circa £45,900 when compared to 
the budget included within the 2023/24 Estimates. 
 
The Committee recognised the considerable work undertaken by the 
Panel in evaluating the role undertaken by Members and acknowledged 
the case made for a reduction in the Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SRA) for the Deputy Leader.  However, the Committee felt that it was 
neither appropriate nor fair to reduce the allowance in consideration of 
the significant responsibilities of this role. 
 
Members recognised the value and role of the vice-chairs and 
considered it appropriate to set an allowance to vice-chairs at a level 
based on 25% of the relevant chairman’s allowance. 
 
Following a comprehensive debate it was 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Basic Allowance payable to all Members remain at its current 

level of £5,175 per annum; 
 
(2) the level of the Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) be set as 

follows: 
 

(a) the Leader’s Allowance remain at £20,706 per annum; 
 
(b) the SRA for the Deputy Leader remain at £15,528 per 

annum (circa 75% of the Leader’s Allowance); 
 
(c) the SRAs for Cabinet Members remain at £8,802 per 

annum; 
 
(d) the SRAs for Committee Chairs be set as follows: 
  

(i) Area Planning Committees (x 3) - £1,725 per 
annum; 

 
 (ii) Audit Committee - £2,589 per annum; 
 
 (iii) General Purposes Committee - £1,725 per annum; 
 
 (iv) Joint Standards Committee - £2,589 per annum; 
 

(v) Licensing and Appeals Committee - £2,589 per 
annum; 

 
(vi) Overview and Scrutiny Committee - £2,589 per 

annum; 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 3 July 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

(vii) Scrutiny Select Committees (x 3) - £2,589 per 
annum; 

 
(e) the SRAs for qualifying** opposition group leaders be set 

at a flat sum of £4,401 per annum, and where applicable, a 
maximum of one additional SRA per Member (excluding 
group leader allowances) be applied; 

 
 **To qualify, neither the leader of an opposition group nor 

any members of the leader’s group can serve on Cabinet. 
 
(f) the SRAs for vice-chairs be set at 25% of the relevant 

Committee Chairs’ allowances as follows: 
  

(i) Area Planning Committees (x 3) - £431 per annum; 
 
 (ii) Audit Committee - £647 per annum; 
 
 (iii) General Purposes Committee - £431 per annum; 
 
 (iv) Joint Standards Committee - £647 per annum; 
 

(v) Licensing and Appeals Committee - £647 per 
annum; 

 
(vi) Overview and Scrutiny Committee - £647 per 

annum; 
 

(vii) Scrutiny Select Committees (x 3) - £647 per annum; 
 
(3) the Mileage Allowances remain at the HMRC approved rate; 
 
(4) the existing scheme for meal and/or subsistence allowances be 

ceased; 
 
(5) the carers’ allowances be set at a maximum rate of £10.42 per 

hour per child (linked to the National Living Wage) for general 
childcare and £18.00 per hour for dependent carers; 

 
(6) the allowances, including those for the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, 

be uprated in line with any increases in the remuneration of 
Council staff;  

 
(7)  the amended scheme of allowances, once approved, be agreed 

to take effect from the date of Council on 11 July 2023; and 
 
(8) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update Part 6 of the 

Constitution (Members’ Allowances) to reflect any agreed 
changes to the current scheme of allowances arising out of the 
above recommendations. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 3 July 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 23/24    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 23/25    RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION ISSUES WITHIN THE PLANNING 
SERVICE  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
Careful consideration was given to a number of options proposed to 
address the recruitment and retention issues in the Planning Service 
within the context of the national picture of staffing situation in council 
planning departments. 
 
Members had due regard to the recruitment campaigns undertaken in 
the past year, the interim staffing costs, the benchmark data on salary 
packages from Kent district councils, the risk assessment and the legal, 
financial and value for money considerations arising from the proposals, 
with particular reference made to maintaining competitiveness of the 
Borough Council in the recruitment market for the qualified Planner 
posts. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) a £5,000 annual market supplement payment (pro-rata’d for part-

time staff) be paid to all current and future recruited qualified** 
Planning staff for a period of two years, subject to annual review 
thereafter; 

 
 **To qualify, the postholder must hold a degree or postgraduate 

qualification accredited by the Royal Town Planning Institute as 
stipulated in the Person Specification of their post in Planning. 

 
(2) a £3,000 ‘Golden Hello’ payment be paid to newly recruited 

Planning staff joining the Borough Council in posts in Planning of 
which the Person Specification stipulates that the postholder must 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 3 July 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

hold a degree or postgraduate qualification accredited by the 
Royal Town Planning Institute, subject to review; and 

 
(3) the aggregated cost of the market supplement payments and the 

‘Golden Hello’ payments, estimated to be circa £320k over the 
two-year review period, be met from the Budget Stabilisation 
Reserve. 

 
*Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 23/26    ESTABLISHMENT REPORT  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report set out for Members’ approval a number of establishment 
changes recommended by Management Team.  Members noted that, in 
accordance with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred 
to in the report reflected the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus 
associated on costs. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) post DF1123, Overpayment Recovery Assistant, scale 2/3, 37 

hours, be deleted; 
 
(2) a new Overpayment Recovery Officer post, at scale 2/3/4 for 30 

hours per week, be created; 
 
(3) post DJ0210, Building Control Surveyor, grade M9, 25.5 hours 

per week, be deleted; 
 
(4) post DJ0216, Building Control Surveyor, grade M9, 37 hours per 

week, be deleted; 
 
(5) a new Senior Building Control Surveyor post, M8, 37 hours per 

week, be created; 
 
(6) the permanent increase in hours of the Building Control 

Technician post DJ0213 by correcting the hours from 22.5 to 29.5 
per week be approved; 

 
(7) the temporary increase of the Building Control Technician post 

DJ0213 to a Senior Building Control Technician grade 5/6 for a 
period of six months and the increase in the hours to 35.5 per 
week for a period of six months be approved; and 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 3 July 2023 
 
 

 
6 

 

(8) the ‘ringfencing’ of the savings made by the deletion of post 
DJ0210 for a period of six months to allow time to review the 
needs of the Building Control service be agreed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
having commenced at 7.45 pm 

 
 


